BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD UNITED STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY WASHINGTON, D.C.

In re:
Wabash Carbon Services, LLC
Class VI Underground Injection Permits
Permit Nos. IN-165-6A-0001 (Vermillion) and IN-167-6A-0001 (Vigo)

UIC Appeal No.: _____

PETITION FOR REVIEW BY ANDREW LENDERMAN, BEN LENDERMAN, FLOYD LENDERMAN AND JESSIE LENDERMAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	THRESHOLD PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS	2
III.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
V.	ARGUMENT	6
	A. EPA's Decision Violates NEPA	7
	1. EPA is Required to Comply with NEPA	7
	2. EPA Failed to Adequately Consider Cumulative Impacts as Required by NEPA	8
	3. EPA Failed to Consider Alternatives as Required by NEPA	0
	4. EPA Failed to Take the "Hard Look" Required by NEPA	1
	B. EPA's Decision Violates the SDWA	2
	C. EPA's Decision Violates the APA17	7
VI.	CONCLUSION	8
VII	. STATEMENT REQUESTING ORAL ARGUMENT	8
VII	. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION 19	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

In re Avenal Power Center, LLC, 15 E.A.D. 384 (EAB 2011)	5
In re Puerto Rico Elec. Power Auth., 6 E.A.D. 253 (EAB 1995)	5
In Re Shell Offshore, Inc. Kulluk Drilling Unit and Frontier Discoverer Drilling Unit, 13 E.A.D. 357 (EAB 2007)	5
In re: Phelps Dodge Corporation, Verde Valley Ranch Development, 10 E.A.D. 460 (May 21, 2002)	8
In Re: Stonehaven Energy Management, LLC, 15 E.A.D. 817 (EAB 2013)	5
International Harvester Co. v. Ruckelshaus, 478 F.2d 615	8
Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council, 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	7
Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	17
Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n, 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	, 11
Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	6
Warren County v. North Carolina, 528 F. Supp. 276 (E.D. N.C. 1981)	7

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §§ 500	
42 U.S.C. 4332(2)(C)	
42 U.S.C. §300f	
42 U.S.C. § 300h	
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321	6

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)	
40 C.F.R. § 129.9(b)(6)	7
40 C.F.R. § 146.85	16
40 C.F.R. § 146.85(a)(2)	16
40 C.F.R. § 146.93	12
40 C.F.R. § 146.93(b)	
40 C.F.R. § 146.93(b)(1)	13
40 C.F.R. § 146.93(c)	
40 C.F.R. § 146.93(c)(1)	14
40 C.F.R. §§1502.16	
40 C.F.R. §§1508.8	9

TABLE OF ATTACHMENTS

		Page
1	Andrew Lenderman Public Comments dated August 10, 2023.	3, 4
2	Benjamin Lenderman Public Comments dated August 11, 2023.	3, 4
3	Floyd M. Lenderman Public Comments dated August 11, 2023.	3, 4
4	Jessie Lenderman Public Comments dated August 11, 2023.	3,4
5	United States Environmental Protection Agency Response to Comments from Tera L. Fong, Director, Water Division dated January 19, 2024.	2, 9, 10, 12, 14, 17
6	United States Environmental Protection Agency Underground Injection Control Table of EPA's Draft and Final Class VI Well Permits	3
